EO 75.10-13 |

ROYAL CANADIAN AIR FORCE

AIRCRAFT HARDWARE & RUBBER]
| MATERIALS "
ANTIFRICTION BEARINGS

RADIAL CLEARANCE
CYLINDRICAL ROLLER BEARINGS]

ISSUED ON AUTHORITY OF THE CHIEF OF THE AIR STAFF

20 FEB 57 ||




- ~EQ 75-10-~13

LIST OF RCAF REVISIONS

DATE PAGE No DATE PAGE NO



EO.75-10-13

{ MIECRAFT HARBWARE AND RUBBER EATERIALS |

ANTIFRICTION BEARINGS—RABIAL 0LEARANGE—GVE.|NDRIOAL
ROLLER BEARINGS

L. PURPOSE.

The purpose of this Technical Order is to furnish
information relative to the established internal clear-
ances on the roller bearlngs listed in Table L

2. GENERAL.

The dimensional information as provided herein
will be followed to insure that affected reller bezrings
possess the correct internal dimensional clearance
after processing through the Bearing Branch. Radlal
clearances listed herein apply only to those roller
bearings listed in Table I since clearances for these
bearings are considered critical for their particular
application.

L2

3. INSPECTION.

2. The foliuwing inspection procedure will not al-
ter or eliminate any other inspectionrequiremert now
in effect but will be performed in addition thereto on

the cylindrical roller bearings listed in Table I being

. provessed in the Bearing Branch:

(1} After final visual inspection, each assembled
xn‘iw bearing will be measured on gage, part No.
VEMYIM4A-T, or equivalent.

(2} Assembled bearings, not meeting the require- -
] of Table X, will be disassembled and a selected
set of matched rollers will be substituted as outlined
in T, 0. No. 04-20B-3.

RADIAL
PART NO. STOCK NQO. CLEARANCE
CLABS CLABE
0412 o2 Min Max

155D48 . 3400-305454 0230-~155D48 .0010 .0026
1550463 3400-305450 0232155053 0010 .0031
155D55 3400-305460 0232-1550D55 .0030 .0052
155D57 3400-300462 0232-155D57 0012 .0035
155D58 3400-305462 0?'!".—15‘"1;’18 0014 0028
155D59 3400-200464 3 .0008 .0020
155D61 3400-305468 B L0012 .0032
155D66 3400-306471 0?3/~—155D66 .0012 .0032
155D67 3400305472 023%-155D67 .0030 .0052
24968 3400-305331 0235-24966 .0030 .0045
3282¢ 3400-305332 0235-32822 .0014 - .0030
32835 3400-305333 0235-32835 .0014 .0030
34218 3400-305334 0235-34218 .0020 .0030
34218 3400-30%335 0235-34218 .0007 .0021
36638 3400-305239. 0235-36638 .0024 .0038
36639 3400-305340 0235-26639 .0024 .0038

4. The following equipment s required for the inspection of radial clearance
of cylindrical bearings:



EO 75-10-13

panyx| ¥ sdep eoueres]) IEIPERY Buyreeg ~ Alquassy - a3t g

e 038 b
b3% ¢ YE-SIERY LAN

» . HI¥BIS-LOSHY MIYWIS ¥11-ExY 1708

—~

- o1-%-09 1108

£

\
|4
]
LTJ

/

b3 4 @

81-01~10SKY MI¥IS
EMLELEEEL IR F]
HEOKS OKiu¥38 |

,m-,. @\\ . .,....».,.yw- wm..f. u..‘ | 9 9 a

LERIR]
SOSKY KIS -

LENR
#1-01-01GKY MIUDS

91-0{-106KY M3¥IS —454
b2 %0 *d%03 S1IN008H Jd i
Wu3034 “1T-0 1IN 9-h-09 1708 N

0LVOTOND WIG Y

hi-8h-

91 BR24-LOSNY M3XDS

9-05EKV LN

afl
B
(]

031 ¢ “
01-01-10GKY 3§05 — @




sanyxiy o8ep sowexea[) Teipey Sujreeg - SMEIRA ~ VI smdry

EOQ 75-10-13

03y oML
NIQUVH 38V
(0201 3vs) 9h9~g-db-NV 13318~ UVA

SYINY0D 2
b 430100 ¥IN0T DHIAVIE - aNLS
AV 24K BZ-H/1 apL

SANI HEOB ]
oSt X Z5/1 ¥3aNviD i
B3y 3w

(0201 3¥S) 9h9-§-Dd-HY TIILS - LVR
3Q17S 13N0VHE 43ATY = I8V

000°-052°2
rrn_oo + IIL

G

g

$IWH &
518" I
(se61°) j T 054°F —— ]
01 “ON 130

S30H T
AN BT-h/§ VL

b3y Ino

Si , /s87000°042-000°0£Z LV3IUL LV3H
G9~) 80f-25 “ON “03dS 331§ - UVH
10A14d gu;uu ~ Nid

x VY 1000*-5281
g

olaga et
TOM Oh-G *OR O

b3y 3N0
(0201 3¥S) 9n9-5-bO-WY TIILS ~ U
13%0veE ¥3AT) - 30178 9

- ge 5
rlmﬂ — T g 1.“ T x_\‘.oo 00+
A e 000+ -752"
00082 o | el ]
7 ooy _nofm.&.m[\|~ 500°+
—000% |

H

1

5 I
1.

SIT0H Z
T4NBZ-1/1 4L

b3 omt
{0701 3vs) 919-S-D0-RY 133LS - UK
3114 3¥0LX14 - 1INvae

R 7 —

Mwu s3wony /'
H/€ HLdI0
TN 02-h/1 dvL

ST10H \
(0192*) 0 TVHYC

CTE[1 ¥ oSh UIHHVHD _H_.M 73N 82-1/1 GHL

H9/6 HL430

HONOYHL
(0818*) L0, 1IHYC .lﬂ{:l»
1000°~LE82° 0§z
STI0M 7
8/5 HLA3Q g
00 §1-81/€ d¥i

FIVIVYVE 38 LSOW
$30v4¥nS 383HL.

b3y 338HL 434 3No
N3Q¥VH 3SVD (0Z0+ 3¥S) 9h9-s~Db-NV 13316 ~ U
(07b1 3vs) 9h9-s-Bd-KV 13ILS - TLVH 136 LHDI3M - MIUDS

135 30175 - A3838 (B * V0N W G3N

7 9l
Sl T T :
- 38 28-01 anL—

TURRA WATA3IN

§30I§ HIO08 ..m«

034 3K0

(0201 3vs) So-m-a?i 13348 - UMW
¥3A31 - 13N0veE

$30H T

00°~
000"+

03y w0

RMOHS JU3HM HSINII

¥ 1) ®l1-LS 0N 33d6 €1 §2°6 «Z TINNYHD TIALE - UWR
3yAIXE3 - 35vE

PP e v T we e ——.

7 . ¥

L

_ (330) 17

81" —p— L6 h— & sTI0H

/{ogsi JeroR Y1144

T
Fsewd

So.m.!lll. 439) 000°L—i




EO 75-10-13

eamxyz efen aoweIes() 1eIpEY 3ulreay - s[ie)aQ - 41 21y

J
== .ﬁld.l#[r
LE18
B .
i

ANZHLSACGY LHDI3H ~30i78

&J
..r» .W_I_Hnﬁlhl_
.n_m

uﬂsoiﬁ (020! 3¥S) oho-s-DO-HY T33LS ~ 1LVH

b3y oL b2y 30 WADHS 438 NFYD
T LGS Sm%wa.w%o Nmﬁmmmxw ﬂwu S ,9/S87 00002000067 LV3HL LY3H NIQ¥YH 3SVD
(0zot 3¥S) 9ho-s-dB-N¥ 133LS - UVH s BNIuY3Y - ¥3010H ® 8- 801-/8 *DN "33dS 13LE ~ UK (0201 3¥5) 9ho-§-Db-nv TIALS - LLVA
¥307108 B3M01 ONIBVIE - 10K 9 oot ¥34d0 ONIBYIE ~ ¥3IGTOH Y9 - Y3010 @
THANN NOIOIA F s 000"+ ..ﬂ_. . 3nhz-8/e QAL © o WPTIVEYG aKNowD
AulELY T 38 01 §39v4uNS
Y —L 9l
| SHINNOD JUYHS XV3NE @&s. _n"m.m vio} i B g
. 2/ #1430 _8.§m+ % _ omW\ A1
74K 82~h/1 4Vl = 4 L1 4 Ny
R w il 41
¢ s .
034 omL i __ﬁhuw ; |_ E s e d\.ﬂ_h ¢t H g1 o
(3VHVAY m: 12110 V31 - UW m Ty ¢ . ) ‘_i
ovI1 - LHAI3N T T3k 820/} dvL 100+ . Lh!
s34 2 ( ) 50-kY 13 by v ] n
. 0701 3¥E) Sho-s-3O-KY IS -1 —
{1g0z°) #p/€1 I¥Q 3 3N0

KMOHS JUIHM ORI¥D ONY WIQYVH 38VD
(0Z01 3¥S) 8h9-5-bh-KY 133LS - LYK
430704 30v0 - 30178 {13

s3avaees awows axvg |

1000~ 03y 3NO

4 f— 188 uvn..l
| am_ LNn._Lm 2 Ts?mﬂ. ' ¥-¥ HOLL33S o e m
i ZARGZ~h/1 d¥L— pery i - D
=Tla 3706 ORL 2 N\ . @ w m.mn.m\ ks
! - 8/1 HLdQ VTN
i ] 271 X o501 3891 T WM & » sk [
£ - & 1% WONO¥HL (0/5Z°) wd. THHG | 4 i L3
kg i [he]
H &4 -
D34 3N 338 w0 TITIVEV GRNOYD b3y Z \ i mm..o: z
(0z01 3vs) S?m-g-ﬁuwww»m Hzﬁwn (0701 3¥5) ho-5-Db-NY TZILS - VK |38 OLSIOVUNS 3L gy peogp gul h/g HL430_)
38¥8 30118 LRINLSARGY LHDI3H - 3svd (I 01-01-10SKY K340 24K 8Z-h/1 d¥1
»I pé 1o ﬂi! 1!3% (0201 3vS) 949 v. B0-HY duszx._w%
i ; __j1oogrstit2 aan O
N e .ﬂoo-«omN.L :%«WNO.T! ! { f

ki

‘ I <
4;?{ -
! |
oos*t || ! _
] ¥ At ] ]
SI0H % ZAN zE-01 4. s230H ..\*\. a0 £l
/1 Wd3e b . {se61°) 01 *ON 1190 nnl ] _ %
ZIH 2601 V1 ; ; e 4
. . _.Tm_nu_ b-sz81e ..w/n_.w%. AR W NSS...WB_. W3y | ANi0d SInL oL a3 Howd
—sz9-2 ’ 1o00°+ : 26/1 X oSt ¥34HVED




EU (5-10-13

EX e .mwdu aouwRIEID ﬁ“v«m‘uiu«wm - spieeq - DI sIns g .

w

(0Z01 3vs) 9E£9-5-0b-NV 13dL§ -~ U :

034 3N0

‘e
e

3u01%14 ~ AUV
he
g
, b3 3k V-V NoIoS
ﬁnﬁwmﬂ“ awm.s_wé.ssmu 1v3yL L¥3H 5000°-G2¢°
01- 2., J348 133UE - UWH _.T_. 2000+

YT - Wid @ 4
aSh x 2671 WIIVHD 8%

——lon e

3

I . vig T
i 1000°-£521° 100-¥205- T
0000+ R
- u (]
i ..
v
D
vie® |
i
“RMQHS SHOTLYO0 \ :
. NG C3RIL3 B0 G34WVLS 38 0 8 bRy Z'9'sthee Iy
T S4IEHAK 91K 91/€ ~NHOHS 1tava Lv Javows 30115 /| ‘
38 0Nl

- HOV3 30 3QISLAC HON) Z/f X0¥ddV OF G3HILI SIKI
(0201°3v§) 949-5-B-kV 1331S - UMW : o
ANIHLSHF QY 1HBI3H ~ I3NOVYS @

. e .
- a0 SII0H &
' /s «u:w“
7/ x 28 X
sonouis 3/ Twae ]

|
?ﬂ.v w1 ﬁ::_..\Tmu_m._i

13:....:

\

ol

STI0H &

8/1 HLJ30 BE ¥ o78 XSD
HonoXis (0661°) 8 0N TTI¥0

T40 Ze-01 dv1




QTyY
1

As red
As req

AsS req

As req

As req

As req

As req

As req

As req

As req

8TOCK NO,

‘EO 75-10~13

PART NGO, 'NOMENCLATURE -

TSMVYM4..% Gage « Radlal clearance bearing fix«
ture assembly
o Mir from: (See figure 1.)
TSMVM4-T:1 Base - Pixture
. Mir from: (See figure 1A.)
Steel - Channel, class A, Specifi-
cation No. 57-114, stock No,
. 6800-NSL .
TSMVM4-7-3 - Plite - Fixture
Mifr from: (See figure 1C.J
Steel « Low carbon hot rolled
sheet; Specification No. QQ-S-
) 638, stock No. 6800-NSL
TSMVM4.-7-3 Bracket - Fixture plate
Mifr from: (See figure 1A.)
Steel - Mlild carbon cold rolled
fiat bar, 3/8 x 3 in., Specifica-
tion No. AN-QQ-S-6486, stock
_ No. 6800-595800
TSMVM4.7-4 Bracket - Lever
Mir from: (See figure 1A.)
Steel « Mlild carbon cold rolled
flat bar, 1/2 x 1-1/2 in., Specl-
fication No. AN-QQ-S-646,
stock No, 6800-598000
TSMVM4-7-5 Base ~ Lever bracket slide
. Mfr fronl: (See figure 1A.)
Steel ~« Mild carbon cold rolled
" flat bar, 5/8 x 8-1/2 In., Speci-
fication No. AN-QQ-S-846,
; stock No, 6800-603000
TSMVM4 .78 Slide - Lever bracket
Mir from: (See figure 1A.)
8teel - Mlld carbon cold rolled
flat bar, 3/8 x 2-1/2 in., Spect-
fication No. AN-QQ-S-646,
stock No. 8800-595400
TSMVYM4 77 Lever ‘
Mir from: (See figure 1B.)
Steel - Mlld carbon cold rolled
flat bar, 3/4 x 1 in., Specifica~
tion No. AN-QQ-S-646, stock
No. 6800-603800
TSMVM4-7.8 Weight - Steel
Mir from: (See figure 1B,)
Steel ~ Mild carbon cold rolled
square bar, 1-1/2 in., Speci-
fication No, AN-QQ-S-646,
3 stock No. 6800-633000
TSMVM4 -7.9 Weight - Lead
: Mir from: (See figure 1B.) .
Lead - Plg, grade B, Specification
No.QQ-L-1T1, stock No. 6800-
352050

TSMVM4~7-10 . Screw - Weight set

Mir from: (See figure 1A.)
Steel - M{ld carbon cold rolled

flat bar, 1/2 x 2 in., Specifica-

tion No. AN-QQ-5-648, stock

- No. 6800-598400

"23-A

28-A

23-A

23-A

23-A

23-A

23.A

23-A

23-A

23-A

CLass SOURCE
Local Mfr

Local Mfr

AF Stock
Liocal Mir

AF Stock

Local Mfr
AF Stock

Local Mfr
AF Stock

Local Mir
AF Stock

Local Mfr
AF Stock

Local Mfr
AF Stock

- Local Mfr

AF Stock

Local Mr
.AF Stock

Local Mfr
AF Stock



QTY

As req.

As req

As req

As\req

As req

As req

As req

As req

As req

As req

As req

STOCK NO.

PART NO,
TEMVM4-7-11

TSMVM4-7-12

TSMVM4-7-13

TSMVM4-T7-14

TSMVM4-7-15

TSMVM4-7-16

TSMVM4-7-17

TSMVM4-7-18

TSMVM4-7-19

TSMVM4-7-20

TSMVM4-7-21

EO 75-10-13

NOMENCLATURE

Slide - Gage holder
Mir from: (See figure 1B.)
Steel - Mild carbon cold rolled
flat bar, 3/4 x 1-1/2 in., Speci-
fication No, AN-QQ-5-646, stock
No. 6800-604000
Cap
Mfr from: (See figure 1B.).
Steel - Mild carbon cold rolled
square bar, 3/4 In., Specification
_ No. AN-QQ-5-648, stock No.
6800-630600
Base - Helght adjustment slide
Mfr from: (See figure 1B.)
Steel - Mlld carbon cold roalled
flat bar, 5/8 x 3 in., Specifica-
tion. Ho. AN-QR-8-646, stock
HNo. 6800-602800
Slide - Helght adjustment
Mfr from: (See figure 1B.)
Steel -~ Piild carbon cold rolled
flat bar, 3/8 x 2 in., Specifica-
tion MHo. AN-Q5-5-646, stock
No. 6800-524800
Bracket - Height adjustment
T Mfr from: (See figure 1C.)
Steel - IMild carbon cold rolled
flat bar, 3/8 x 2-1/2 in., Speci-
fication Mo, AN-QQ-5-646, stock
Ta, 6800-595400
Holder - Gage
Mer from: (See figure 1B.)
Steel - Mild carbon cold rolled
flat bar, 3/4 = 1 in., Specification’
No. AN-QQ-5-846, stock No. -
6800-603600
Holder - Eoaring lower
Mir from: (See figure 1B.)
Steel - Teal round high carbon,
1-1/4 In., Specification No. 57-
108, stock Mo. 6600-717680
Stud - Bearing lower holder
Mfr from: (See figure 1A.)
Steel - Mild carbon cold rolled round
rod, 1/4 in., Specification
No. AN-Q2Q-S-646, stock No.
6800-616200
Nut - Bearing lower holder
Mfr from: (See figure 1B.)
Steel - Mild carbon cold rolled round
rod, 1/2 in., Specification
Ho. AN-CQ-S-646, stock No,
6800-617200
Holder - Bearing upper
Mfr from: (See figure 1B.)
Steel - Tool round high carbon,
1-1/4 in., Specification No.
57-108, stock No. 6800-717680
Pin - Lever
Mir from: (See figure 1C.)
Steel - Carbon drill rod, 1/4 in.,
Speclfication No. 57-108,
stock No. 6800-407000

CLASBS

23-A

23-A

23-A

23-A

23-A

23-A

23-A

23-A

23-A

23-A

23-4°

SOURCE
Local Mfr
AF Stock

Local Mfr
AF Stock

Local Mfr

AF Stock

Local Mir

AF Stock

Local Mfr

AF Stock

Local Mifr

AF Stock
Local Mifr
AF Stock
Local Mfr

AF Stock

Local Mfr

AF Stock
Local Mfr
\AF Stock

Local Mfr

AF Stock



QTY
.a |
Avs- req

As req

B e ek pud ek o

STOCK NO.

7900-331695
or equal
§700-762250

6700-636385-6615
6500-032060 ‘
6700-048000
6700-636385-718
6700-762450
6700-692300
6700-698200
6700-762500
6700-366800
6500-982355
6700-048050
6700-354550

6700-048100
6500-482200

PART NO,

TSMVM4-7-22

TSMVM4-7-23

D-21
AN501-10-10
AN507-428R16
AN3-11A
60-4-6
AN507-518R14
AN501-10-16
AN510-10-14
AN505-416-14
AN501-10-18
AN350-6
AN960A816L
80-4-7
AN340-5

80-4-10
AN315-3R

EO 75-10-13

NOMENCLATURE

 Screw - Slide set

Mir from: (See figure 1A.)
Steel - Mild carbon cold rolled

round rod, 1/2 in., Specification -

No, AN-QQ-8-6486, stock No.
6800-617200

Pin -~ Lever pivot
Mifr from: (See flgure 1A.)

Steel - Carbon drill rod, 5/16 in.,

Speclification No, 57-108, stock
No, 6800-408500

Dlal - Indicator (model D-21)

Screw - Steel, fillister head, 10-32
x 5/8 In,

Screw - Flathead steel, recessed
head 100 degrees, 1/4 28 x 1 In.

. Bolt - Alrcraft, plain, steel, 10-32

Bolt - Hex head, 1/4 28 x 3/4 in,

Screw - Flathead, steel, recessed
head, 5-16 18 x 3/4 in.

Screw - Steel, fillister head, 10-32
x1in,

Screw - Machine steel, flathead,
10-32 x 7-§ in.

Screw - Machlne steel, flathead,
1-420x 7-8 in,

Screw - Steel fillister head, 10-32 x
1-1/8 In,

Nut - Wing, steel 3-8 24

Washer - Plain, alum. light

Bolt - Hex head, 1/4 28 x'7/8 in.

Nut - Machine screw, hex steel, 5 40

Bolt - Hex head, 1/4 28 x 1 in.

Nut - Aircraft plain

29

CLASS

23-A

23-A

17-B
29
29
8.4
29
29
28
28
29

29

6i-A
29
29
29
04-A

' SOURCE

Local Mir
AF Stock
Local Mfr
' AF ‘Stock

" AF Stock

AF Stock

" AF Stock

AF Stock
AF Stock
AF Stock

AF Stock
AF Stock
AF Stock
AF Stock
AF Stock
AF Stock
AF Stock
AF Stock

AF Stock
AF Stock



